and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing 
Regulations”), for a term of five consecutive years starting 
from the financial year 2025-2026 to financial year 2029-2030.

The proposed fees in connection with the secretarial audit 
shall be ` 1,75,000/- (Rupees One Lakhs Seventy Five 
Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and other out-of-
pocket expenses for FY 2026, and for subsequent year(s) of 
their term, such fees as may be mutually agreed between 
the Board of Directors and Thirupal Gorige & Associates 
LLP. In addition to the secretarial audit, Thirupal Gorige &